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Frequently Asked Questions

As of 27 September 2004
Question:  Are ROTC Cadets eligible for the KDSM?

Answer:  Yes, ROTC Cadets who go TDY to Korea on one of the various ROTC programs are entitled to the KDSM provided they meet the basic criteria.
Question:  Is the Global War on Terrorism Service Medal (GWOTSM) authorized to be awarded to Active Guard Reserve (AGR) Soldiers under Title 10 and Title 32?

Answer:  Reserve Component Soldiers serving on “active duty” in an Active Guard Reserve (AGR) status (Title 10 and/or Title 32) and Active Duty for Special Work (ADSW) (Title 10 and/or Title 32), and Full-time National Guard Duty (FTNGD) (Title 32) under ADSW orders are authorized award of the GWOTSM.  Refer to para 3B of GWOT message for specific requirements.
Question:  Are soldiers called-up under State Active Duty (SAD) orders authorized to be awarded the GWOTSM?
Answer:  Negative.  Only Reserve Component Soldiers called up under State Active Duty (SAD) orders in support of Airport Security operations from 27 Sep 01 through 31 May 02 are also authorized award of the GWOTSM.   Soldiers called up under SAD after or before this time period are not authorized the award.
Question:  Are Reserve or Active Component Soldiers on active duty primarily for training authorized to be awarded the GWOTSM?  What about soldiers on Active duty for Training (ADT) orders?
Answer:  Negative.  Soldiers serving on active duty primarily for training in Initial Entry Training (IET) or Basic Training (BT), Advanced Individual Training (AIT), and/or for Annual Training (AT), Officer training courses, Warrant Officer training courses, and/or any training not in direct support of the GWOT operations are not authorized award of the GWOTSM.   Also refer to 
Question:  Do I have to take off my Overseas Service Ribbon (OSR) if I am now eligible for the Korean Defense Service Medal (KDSM)?

Answer:  All Soldiers who received the OSR for service in Korea prior to 3 Feb 04, are not currently required to relinquish previous awards of their OSRs.  They should add the KDSM to their ribbon rack and not remove any awards of the OSR.  Effective 3 Feb 04, IAW para 5-4, the OSR can no longer be awarded for completion of a normal overseas tour in Korea.

Question:  I was stationed in Japan and went to Korea to complete PLDC.  Do I qualify for award of the KDSM?

Answer:  Negative.  The DoD guidance only authorizes the KDSM to be awarded to service members who are assigned, attached, or mobilized to the area.  Soldiers can also qualify if they were in Korea for an exercise or operation. 

Question:  Can I get multiple awards of the KDSM?

Answer:  Per para 6 of the KDSM message, only one award of the KDSM is authorized for any individual.  Multiple awards are not authorized.  No appurtenances will be placed on the KDSM to denote multiple awards.
Question:  How do I get my records updated with the KDSM?

Answer:  Per para 8 of the KDSM message, USA HRC - Alexandria will complete a one-time TOP LOAD to personnel systems to add the KDSM to active duty Soldier’s personnel records who have completed their overseas service tours before 3 Feb 04.  Military personnel divisions/personnel service companies (PCS) will update personnel qualification records of qualified Soldiers who complete their tours on or after 4 Feb 04 using this message as authority.  

The top load has been completed.  If your records have not been updated, please contact your PSC.

Question:  Do I get a certificate and orders for the KDSM?

Answer:  Negative.  The KDSM is categorized as a service award, as such permanent orders are not required.  Certificates also do not accompany award of the KDSM.

Question:  Do veterans use a Standard Form 180 to request the KDSM?

Answer:  Please refer all veteran requests to the National Personnel Records Center (NPRC) at http://www.archives.gov/facilities/mo/st_louis/military_personnel_records/awards_and_decorations.html.
PAGE  
1

